## CHAPTER 143.

[Published March 21, 1874.]

AN ACT to provide for the disposal of the moneys arising from licenses granted for the sale of liquors in Waupaca county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All moneys hereafter arising from pisposition of licenses granted in the several towns, cities and vil- license moneys. lages of Waupaca county in pursuance of chapter thirty-five of the revised statutes, shall, when paid into the treasuries of the several towns, cities and villages of said county where said licenses are granted, be held and disposed of in the same manner as the general town, city and village funds are now disposed of, by law, any law to the contrary netwithstanding.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1874.

## CHAPTER 144.

[Published March 21, 1874.]

AN ACT to limit the commencement of actions against counties and cities on defective tax certificates and tax deeds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No action brought to recover any sum Limiting comof money on any defective or irregular title, tax cer mencement of tificate or tax deed made or issued by any county or city shall be maintained in any court against such county or city unless such action shall be commenced within six years from the time when a deed would have been due upon such tax certificate according to the terms thereof: provided, that any such action may be brought within one year after this act shall take effect: provided further, that whenever an action relating to the validity of any tax deed shall have been commenced within six years from the maturity of the certificate upon which such deed was based, and final de-

cision shall not be rendered until after the expiration of the time limited by this act, then, and in such case, action may be commenced at any time within one year after such decision declaring said tax deed void.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1874.

## CHAPTER 145.

[Published March 21, 1874.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Appleton to fund its corporate indebtedness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May issue bonds. SECTION. 1. The mayor and common council of the city of Appleton, shall have power and are hereby authorized to fund the corporate indebtedness of said city and for that purpose to issue the bonds of said city to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars principal with interest coupons annexed of a sufficient amount to equal all interest that may accrue on said bonds.

Amount of bonds.

SECTION 2. The bonds herein provided for shall be issued in amounts of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one thousand dollars of principal at 7 per cent. per annum interest, payable on the first day of February, 1875, at the office of the city treasurer.

Payment of bonds.

SECTION 3. For the payment of the bonds herein authorized the mayor and common council of said city are authorized and required at the next annual levy of taxes, to levy and assess upon the taxable property of said city, a tax of sufficient amount to pay the whole amount of said bonds and the interest accrued thereon.

Taxes therefor.

SECTION 4. All taxes herein before provided for when collected shall be exclusively appropriated for the payment of said bonds and interest coupons, and shall not be used for any other purpose whatever.

SECTION 5. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1874.